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THE ONSITE PROGRAM REQUIRES A SEWER DETERMINATION WITH ALL APPLICATIONS.  THIS REQUIREMENT IS TO ASSIST THE 
APPLICANT/OWNER AVOID DIFFICULTIES WITH A LOCAL SEWER AUTHORITY NOW OR IN THE FUTURE. 

 
Both the Arizona Administrative Code and the Maricopa County Environmental Health Code have provisions where connection to a sewer collection system 
may be required.  
 
The Maricopa County Environmental Health Code Chapter II, Section 8 Regulation 4 states: 
 

a. When connection may reasonably and practicably be made to an approved municipal, community, or similar sewerage system….. 
e.   …when an onsite wastewater treatment facility fails, … 

  
 
The Arizona Administrative Code R 18-9-A309 A. 5 states: 
 
A person constructing a new on-site wastewater treatment facility or replacing the treatment works or disposal works of an existing on-site wastewater treatment 
facility shall connect to a sewage collection system if
 

:  

a.  One of the following applies: 
i.  A provision of a Nitrogen Management Area designated under R18-9-A317(C) requires connection; 
ii. A county, municipal, or sanitary district ordinance requires connection; or 
iii. The on-site wastewater treatment facility is located within an area identified for connection to a sewage collection system by a Certified Area-wide 

Water Quality Management Plan adopted under 18 A.A.C. 5 or a master plan adopted by a majority of the elected officials of a board or council for a 
county, municipality, or sanitary district; or  

b. A sewer line extension is available at the property boundary and both of the following apply: 
i. The service connection fess is not more than $6000 for a dwelling or $10 times the daily design flow in gallons for a source other than a dwelling, and 
ii. The cost of constructing the building sewer from the wastewater source to the service connection is not more the $3000 for a dwelling or $5 times the 

daily design flow for a source other than a dwelling.  
 
NOTE: SOME MUNICIPALITIES HAVE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS THAT MANDATE CONNECTION TO THE SEWAGE COLLECTION 
SYSTEM. 
 
 
TO ASSIST YOU IN SEWER DETERMINATION, MARICOPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES IS PROVIDING CONTACTS, PHONE 
NUMBERS AND E-MAIL ADDRESSES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.  A STATEMENT FROM THE LOCAL SEWER AUTHORITY INDICATING 
THEIR DETERMINATION OF CONNECTION OR NO CONNECTION TO THE SEWER IS ADVISED PRIOR TO ANY SUBMITTAL TO THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT. MARICOPA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES MAKES EVERY ATTEMPT TO PROVIDE 
ACCURATE INFORMATION.  CONTACTS, PHONE NUMBERS AND E-MAIL ADDRESSES MAY CHANGE WITHOUT OUR KNOWLEDGE. 
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City   __Sewer Availability  Contact Information____________________Web/Email Address 
 
AVONDALE  Michael Yracheta, Wastewater Collections Supervisor, 623-333-4414   myracheta@avondale.org  
     
BUCKEYE  Leanne Makil Holbrook, CSR Utility Billing     623-349-6100    lholbrook@buckeyeaz.gov 
 
CAVE CREEK  Jessica Marlow, PE, Utilities Manager, 480-488-6618,     jmarlow@cavecreek.org 
 
CAREFREE  Black Mountain Sewer Company, 480-488-4152      www.libertywater.com 
 
CHANDLER  Warren White, P.E. Principal Engineer 480-782-3337, fax 480-782-3350  warren.white@chandleraz.gov 
 
EL MIRAGE  Dave Emon, Wastewater Superintendent, 623-876-4251     demon@cityofelmirage.org 
 
GILBERT  Edgar Medina, PE, Interim Town Engineer, 480-503-6754   edgar.medina@gilbertaz.gov 
 
GLENDALE                Mark Ivanich, Land Development Engineer, 623-930-3654   mivanich@glendaleaz.com 
   
GOODYEAR  Engineering Office: Darren Farrar or Kevin Attebery, 623-882-3110  dfarrar@goodyearaz.gov 
            kattebery@goodyearaz.gov 
  
MESA Beth Hughes-Ornelias, 480-644-3254      beth.hughs-ornelias@mesaaz.gov 
 
PARADISE VALLEY Richard Edwards, Senior Engineering Technician, 480-348-3528   redwards@paradisevalleyaz.gov 
      
PEORIA   Rebecca Zook, Sr. Development Engineer, 623-773-7589    rebecca.zook@peoriaaz.gov     
 
PHOENIX  Larry D. Valenzuela, 602 262-4035        larry.valenzuela@phoenix.gov  
 
QUEEN CREEK           480-987-0496       www.queencreek.org 
 
SCOTTSDALE  Doug Mann, 480-312-5636       dmann@scottsdaleaz.gov 
 
SURPRISE  James P. Shano, Utilities CIP – Division Manager, 623-222-7000   water@surpriseaz.com 
 
TEMPE   Mark Weber, PE, Water Engineering Manager, 480-350-8526                   mark_weber@Tempe.gov                      
 
TOLLESON  David L. Tyler, Superintendant Wastewater Utilities - (623) 478-8722  dtyler@Tollesonaz.org 
 
WICKENBURG  Mark Lemon, Chief WWTP/WS/WD Operator, 928-684-5873   wwtp@ci.wickenburg.az.us 


